

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, AUGUST 5-6

1930

Supplementary to the Resolves Passed at the Regular Session

Chapter 180.

RESOLVE, Providing for the Erection of a Statue in Gettysburg in Memory of Major General Oliver Otis Howard.

Appropriation of \$35,000 provided for erection of statue for Major General Oliver Otis Howard. Resolved: That instead of the appropriation provided for in chapter 121 of the public resolves of 1929, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000), which sum the governor and council are hereby authorized and empowered to expend at such time as in their discretion there is a sufficient surplus of revenues available after making provision for such other expenditures as under any act or resolve have priority over the expenditure herein provided, for the purchase and erection of an appropriate statue to be erected in the Gettysburg national park at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, as a monument to the memory of Major General Oliver Otis Howard, a general in the United States army from the State of Maine, who rendered distinguished service on that field, and to the memory of the citizens of Maine who served their country in the civil war; provided that the appropriation

PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE.

CHAP. 182

hereby authorized shall have priority over items eleven to fourteen inclusive, as specified in chapter one hundred twenty-three of the private and special laws of 1929. The governor and council are authorized to receive any donations from any other sources to be expended for the same purpose.

Approved August 6, 1930.

Chapter 181.

RESOLVE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives.

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be paid to the members and officers of the house of representatives of the eightyfourth legislature, for attendance and mileage at the special session of the legislature convened on the fifth day of August, nineteen hundred thirty, the amounts stated opposite their respective names on a pay roll list certified to the state auditor by the clerk of the house.

Approved August 6, 1930.

Chapter 182.

RESOLVE, on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Pay roll of the senate. Resolved: That there be paid to the members and officers of the senate of the eighty-fourth legislature, for attendance and mileage at the special session of the legislature convened on the fifth day of August, nineteen hundred thirty, the amounts stated opposite their respective names on a pay roll list certified to the state auditor by the secretary of the senate.

Approved August 6, 1930.

672